Survey method was best because it is used frequently in 
educational research to describe attitudes, beliefs, opinions and other types of information (McMillan 
& Schumacher, 2014).  

Sampling Strategy and Participants 
This study was carried out with a sample of two hundred and twenty-five (225) respondents. 

There were two hundred and eighteen (218) students and seven (7) mathematics teachers. The 
student sample was calculated employing sample determination formula (Yamane, 1967) n=N/(1+N
〖(e)^2), where, n is the sample size, N is the population size and e is the level of precision (5%). 
Using the formula, the sample size was determined as: n=479/(1+479(0.05)2) = 217.975. Since we 
are dealing with human being and not figures, the study went to nearest whole number making the 
sample to be 218 students. Moreover, the two hundred and eighteen (218) students were made up 
of one hundred and twenty-three (123) male and ninety-five (95) female. Stratified Random 
Sampling procedure was used to select male and female Form three (F3) students for the study. The 
Form three (F3) students’ population was divided into two subgroups or strata thus male and female.